marine drugs
Article
Anti-Acanthamoeba Activity of Brominated
Sesquiterpenes from Laurencia johnstonii
Sara García-Davis 1,2, Ines Sifaoui 3, María Reyes-Batlle 3, Ezequiel Viveros-Valdez 2,
José E. Piñero 3, Jacob Lorenzo-Morales 3, José J. Fernández 1,4,* and Ana R. Díaz-Marrero 1,*
1 Instituto Universitario de Bio-Orgánica Antonio González (IUBO AG), Centro de Investigaciones
Biomédicas de Canarias (CIBICAN), Universidad de La Laguna (ULL), Avda. Astrofísico F. Sánchez, 2,

none has been reported to possess that of 7. Thus, for this carbon backbone we propose the name
johnstane and the name 3α-bromojohnstane for 7 (Figure 4).
Figure 4. Johnstane carbon skeleton and numbering system.
Table 2. NMR data for 3α-bromojohnstane (7) (600 MHz, 150 MHz, CDCl3).
Position
3α-Bromojohnstane (7)
δC, Type δH (J in Hz)
1 48.1, C
2 92.3, C
3 47.6, CH2
β: 2.42 dd (3.6, 12.9)
α: 1.99 dd (12.6, 12.9)
4 45.8, CH 3.84 dddd (3.6, 3.6, 12.3, 12.6)
5 34.2, CH2
β: 2.18 dddd (3.2, 3.5, 3.6, 12.9)
α: 1.76 dddd (3.5, 12.3, 12.3, 12.6)
6 32.8, CH2
β: 1.54 ddd (3.5, 12.3, 12.9)
α: 2.18 ddd (3.2, 3.5, 12.9)
7 136.3, C
8 155.3, C
9 107.6, C
10 136.6, C
11 115.5, C
12 124.6, CH 7.14 s
13 19.7, CH3 1.54 s
14 26.7, CH3 1.04 s
15 23.3, CH3 2.53 s
In the same way, isolaurinterol (2) was dissolved in ethyl ether and treated with bromine to
afford 6, and the known sesquiterpenes 8,10-dibromoisoaplysin (8) [30] as well as the 13-hydroxy
derivative 9, also obtained after bromination of debromoaplysinol [31].
Figure 4. Johnstane carbon skeleton and numbering system.
In the same way, isolaurinterol (2) was dissolved in ethyl ether and treated with bromine to
afford 6, and the known sesquiterpenes 8,10-dibromoisoaplysin (8) [30] as well as the 13-hydroxy
derivative 9, also obtained after bromination of debromoaplysinol [31].
Mar. Drugs 2018, 16, 443 6 of 12
2.3. Antiparasitic Effect Against Acanthamoeba Castellanii Neff Strain
As well as in the case of natural sesquiterpenes 1–5, the antiamoeboid activity of the brominated
sesquiterpene derivatives 6–9 was tested against Acanthamoeba castellanii Neff (Inhibitory Concentrations
(IC50) shown in Table 3). Moreover, their toxicity (Cytotoxic Concentrations (CC50) at 24 h, Table 3) against
murine macrophages J774.A1 (ATCC # TIB-67) at 24 h was evaluated as previously described [32,33].
Table 3. Effect of Laurencia johnstonii ethanolic extract and 1–9 against Acanthamoeba castellanii Neff
(IC50) and murine macrophage J774.A1 (CC50). * Reference compounds.
Sample IC50 (µg/mL) IC50 (µM) CC50 (µg/mL)
Crude extract 125.14 ± 4.5 n/d
1 >100 23.65 ± 2.3
2 >100 7.25 ± 0.7
3 >100 323.69 ± 12.0
4 90.674 ± 1.529 322.41 ± 5.44 33.04 ± 4.2
5 64.251 ± 3.492 228.46 ± 12.42 85.34 ± 10.9
6 24.559 ± 1.105 65.64 ± 2.95 32.880 ± 3.125
7 18.804 ± 0.198 41.51 ± 0.44 62.341 ± 2.589
8 22.818 ± 1.896 50.37 ± 4.19 70.365 ± 3.245
9 29.937 ± 2.918 76.74 ± 7.48 74.931 ± 2.769
Chlorhexidine * 1.526 ± 0.45 3.02 ± 0.89 6.64 ± 0.35
Voriconazole * 0.33 ± 0.1 0.94 ± 0.29 2.64 ± 0.27
As shown in Table 3, all brominated derivatives (6–9) improved the activity of the natural
sesquiterpenes (1–5). Monobrominated compounds in the aromatic ring, 1–3, were inactive, thus
suggesting that dibromination of the aromatic moiety is relevant to obtain antiamoeboid activity.
On the other hand, natural diastereoisomers 4 and 5, which only differ in the configuration of the
bromine atom attached to C-3 of cyclopentane ring, showed a differentiated activity. It is interesting
to note that an α-oriented bromine substitution at C-3 in 5 increases the activity against A. castellanii
while decreases the toxicity, a structural feature also found in compound 7. 3α-bromojohnstane (7)
was the most active molecule against A. castellanii with an IC50 value of 41.51 µM, and one of those
with lower toxicity values against murine macrophages among the assayed compounds.
3. Materials and Methods
3.1. General Experimental Procedures
Optical rotations were measured in CH2Cl2 on a PerkinElmer 241 polarimeter (Waltham, MA,
USA), by using a sodium lamp operating at 589 nm. NMR spectra were recorded on a Bruker AVANCE